
 
 
 

Wirral Schools Forum 
 
Date: Wednesday, 3 July 2013 
Time: 
 

6.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Sue Ashley 
Tel: 0151 666 4579 
e-mail: SueAshley@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
2. MATTERS ARISING  
 
3. SCHOOLS BUDGET OUTTURN 2012-13 (Pages 7 - 12) 
 
4. SCHOOL BALANCES AS AT 31ST MARCH 2013 (Pages 13 - 14) 
 
5. HIGH NEEDS OPTIONS (Pages 15 - 36) 
 
6. NURSERY SCHOOL FUNDING (Pages 37 - 40) 
 
7. DFE AND LOCAL FUNDING FORMULA PROPOSALS (Pages 41 - 

46) 
 
8. TRADED SERVICES UPDATE (Pages 47 - 52) 
 
9. CITY LEARNING CENTRES REVIEW (Pages 53 - 60) 
 
10. FUNDING HIGH NEEDS STUDENTS AGED 16-24 UPDATE (Pages 

61 - 64) 
 
11. SCHEME FOR FINANCING SCHOOLS - APPROVAL FOR 

CHANGES (Pages 65 - 68) 
 
12. FORUM MEMBERSHIP (Pages 69 - 70) 
 
13. WORKPLAN (Pages 71 - 72) 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 



WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM 
10th April 2013 
MINUTES 

 
 
Present:  R Longster (Chair) 
 

   Schools Group 
E Cogan   M Kophamel 
P Dixon   A Moore 
J Gordon   S Peach 
C Hughes   C Penn 
L Ireland   K Podmore 
B Jordan   J Weise 
D Kitchin    G Zsapka 
          

       

   Non-Schools Group 
   S Davies   D McDonald 

S Higginson    S McNamara 
   J Kenny   J Owens 

    N Reilly  

 
In Attendance: D Armstrong    

P Ashcroft   J Hassall 
   S Ashley   C Kerr 

J Bevan   M Lightburn 
   Cllr. W Clements  A Roberts 

C Chow   Phil Sheridan 
S Dainty   Cllr. S Williams 

   M Ellis    B Thompson (EFA) 
 
Apologies:  S Allen   K Frost 
   M Brown   B McGregor 
   B Cummings   G Pritchard 

M Walker 
 

 
1. The chair welcomed Beverley Thompson from the EFA who explained that her role 

was to observe our meeting. 
 
 
2. Training session  

Andrew Roberts and Paul Ashcroft held a training session on SEN Funding for 
2013-14 
 
 

3. Minutes from the Meeting Held on 23rd January 2013 
 The minutes from the meeting were accepted as a true record. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



4. Matters Arising 
Agenda Paper 12 – a Review of Wirral City Learning Centres (CLCs) was 
discussed as a matter arising. 
 
Phil Sheridan briefed forum that Secondary Head teachers are concerned that they 
do not get value for money from the CLC’s and have indicated that they would 
prefer the Secondary School portion of the combined budget delegated from April 
2014. 
Secondary Schools and Academies have requested a review of the current use of 
the Wirral City Learning Centres. 
 
Resolved 
The Forum agreed that a review of the current use of the Wirral CLCs will be carried 
out by Phil Sheridan.  
 
 

5.  Adjusted Dedicated Schools Grant 2013-14 
Andrew Roberts updated the members on the latest DSG allocation for Wirral which 
has changed from £234.1m to £175.6m.  This amount has been adjusted to take 
account of  

§ Academy funding paid directly by the EFA 
§ An increase in early years funding for 3 and 4 year olds 
§ Adjustments to the high needs block, such as  

o increased funding for Wirral Hospital School,  
o increased numbers in the pre 16 school base places at Wallasey 

School and Bebington High School 
o the transfer of funding for resourced base provision at academies 
o the transfer of place funding for non maintained special school to the 

EFA. 
 

Resolved  
The Forum noted the report. 
 
 

6. Early Years Census 
Andrew Roberts informed the Forum that the Early Years Census had taken place.  
The numbers were 2,936 compared to the budgeted figure of 2936.  The funding for 
early years will not be finalised until after the 2014 census.  Additional checks have 
been put in place to verify early years data before being sent to the DfE. 
 
Resolved 
The Forum noted the report. 
 
 

7. Schools Budget 2013-14 Update 
Andrew Roberts updated the Forum on the adjustments to the Schools budgets 
since the January 2013 meeting.  Changes have been made in the following areas 
and were identified in the table attac
[...]
e AST budget has been delegated to all schools from April 2013.  An issue has 
arisen regarding staff salaries which will have to be protected for 3 years at a cost 
of £135k.  This can be met from AST reserves.  AST Staff will return to their 

Page 3



substantive posts.  Schools can make arrangements amongst themselves to 
provide a service using the funding that has now been delegated. 
The discussion moved to the similarities with Specialist funding. 
 
Resolved  
The Forum agreed to use the AST reserve to cover the salary protection costs for 
the three years from 1st September 2013.  However, support would cease where 
salary protection is no longer required.    

 
 
12. Traded Services Update 

David Armstrong updated the Forum on Traded Services to schools.  There are 
currently 2 groups managing SLAs, the EQ board and the SLA group.  The aim is to 
have one overall group with increased rigour and transparency of funding.  
Meetings have been held with head teachers to discuss this option and feedback 
has been positive so far. 
 
Resolved 
The verbal report was noted. 
 
 

13. Draft Consultation for Home to School Transport 
A draft copy of the Schools and College Transport Policies paper was briefed by 
Julia Hassall and Mark Ellis. It describes the three main areas affected by the 
consultation:- 

§ Denominational transport 
§ Children aged 5-16 with special educational needs 
§ Post 16 transport 

The questionnaires will be available online or in paper format. 
The Forum agreed that the document was clear. There were queries about the 
survey being accessible to young people and children in care and signposting it on 
Team Wirral.  There were also a number of concerns about the effect of not 
providing transport for young people over 16 who have highly complex learning 
needs and disabilities.  Julia was very clear that the questionnaire should reach as 
many people as possible, particularly the children and young people it affects.   

 
 Resolved 
 The Report was noted. 
 
 
14.  Scheme for Financing Schools  

Sue Ashley highlighted the main revisions to the scheme for financing schools 
which have mainly come about by the recent funding changes.  Schools will be 
consulted prior to approval at the next meeting. 
 
Resolved 
The report was noted. 

 
 
15. Forum Membership Update 

Sue Ashley updated the meeting on the current Forum representation, vacancies 
and future changes. 

Page 4



 
Resolved 
The report was noted   
  
 

16. Any Other Business 
Congratulations to Richard Longster, the chair, who has received a Wirral Award 
from the Mayor for exceptional contribution made for Services to Education. 
 
Congratulations to Julia Hassall who has been appointed Director of Children’s 
Services.   
 
 

17. Workplan 
The dates of future meetings were noted:- 
Wednesday 3rd July 2013 
Wednesday 2nd October 2013 
January 2014 
April 2014 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



e:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\2\0\5\ai00022502\$p4xjjlsl.doc 

WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM - 3 JULY 2013 
 
REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES 
 
SCHOOLS BUDGET OUTTURN 2012/13 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This report outlines the year end position for the 2012-13 Schools Budget.  At this time the 
accounts are provisional and are subject to audit.  The Forum are asked to note the report. 
 
OUTTURN 2012/13 
 
The Schools Budget Outturn is shown in the attached appendix.  There is an overall 
underspend of £672,000 which is made up of a number of variations, these are briefly 
described below. 
 
i) Early Years - £195,000 cr 
 
 Payments are made to Early Years providers based on attended hours.  The take 

up of hours by providers was slightly less than anticipated. 
 
ii) SEN - £975,000 cr 
 
 This is a £10.6m budget covering statements, SEN support, Independent 

Residential Schools and Home Tuition.  There is an underspend in the statements 
budget, no new commitments were agreed for SEN initiatives or for 
[...]
RVICES 
 
NURSERY SCHOOL FUNDING 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This report provides details of the review of the Early Years Single Funding Formula 
(EYSFF) for three and four year olds for 2014-15 and addresses an indicative shortfall in 
the funding of maintained nursery schools. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The Early Years working group have met during the year to consider a number of areas. 
These include: 

- the increase in 2 year old funding received 
- the statutory entitlement for 2 year olds from September 2013 and capacity building 
- options for additional revenue and capital funding 
- DFE proposals for the EYSFF 
- a review of standard costings for providers 
- nursery school funding proposals. 

 
In 2013-14 there is an Early Years budget of £13,454,000 
This represents funding for: 
2 year olds    £3,222,000 
Nursery Schools £1,058,000 
Nursery Classes £3,013,000 
PVIs   £6,161,000 
All providers are paid through the single funding formula 
 
The EYSFF was introduced in April 2011, and operates using a common base rate of £3.20 
per hour for all providers, together with a series of supplements and lump sum payments. 
The formula is used to fund all early years provision in Private Voluntary and Independent 
providers, Nursery Classes and Nursery Schools. 
 
At the time of introduction maintained nursery schools were given protection to assist in the 
transition to the new formula since this delivered significantly less funding in this area.  
Maintained nursery schools were initially protected at 90% of their funding level in 2010-11, 
moving to 85% and then 80% over three years.  It was agreed at the Schools Forum that 
the reduction from 85% to 80% would not be implemented in the last year (2013-14) and 
that nursery schools would remain protected at 85%.  
 
The formula has also contained a capping mechanism, whereby additional funding payable 
to other early years providers was limited or ‘capp
[...]
re was an overall underspend within the Early Years budget for 3 and 4 year 
olds of £200,000. The changes agreed to date (to extend protection at 85%) and these 
proposals for nursery schools would fully commit this budget.  
 
NATIONAL REVIEW AND CHANGES PROPOSED 
 
The DfE are proposing changes to the EYSFF in 2014-15 to simplify the current system,  
One of the proposed changes will be to restrict the number of bands being used in all 
supplements to two only.  Wirral currently uses bands as follows: 
 
Base Rate 1 
Deprivation 3 
Flexibility 2 
Quality 1 
 
This would indicate that a change is required to deprivation banding. Discussions will 
continue with the Early Years Working Group once the result of the consultation is 
published along with the DfE’s proposals. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Forum notes the report and agrees to consult with schools and early years providers 
regarding changes to the EYSFF. 
 
 
Julia Hassall 
Director of Children’s Services Page 38



EYSFF FORMULA REVIEW 2014-15 - FORMULA PROPOSAL FOR MAINTAINED NURSERY SCHOOLS Appendix 1

Keeping base rate at £3.20
Estimated 

2013/14 hrs Base Rate Deprivation Quality Flexibility Hourly Rate
Hourly Rate 
Allocation Lump Sum SEN Places Total Allocation

Allocated 
13/14 Difference

Brentwood Nursery 24,270              3.20£             0.23£          0.16£      0.18£       3.77£           91,498£            100,000£   4,298£         195,796£          £237,229 -£41,433
Leasowe Early Years Centre 40,650              3.20£             0.23£          0.16£      0.36£       3.95£           160,568£          100,000£   9,006£         269,574£          £345,041 -£75,467

Ganneys Meadow Early Years Centre 62,203              3.20£             0.23£          0.16£      0.36£       3.95£           245,700£          100,000£   13,509£       359,209£          £476,105 -£116,897

Applying average base rate of £5.00
Estimated 

2013/14 hrs Base Rate Deprivation Quality Flexibility Hourly Rate
Hourly Rate 

[...]
AC) and English as an additional 
language (EAL).  In 2013-14, Wirral allocated 93% of funding through pupil-led factors. 
 
They have also set a minimum amount for AWPU of £2,000 for the primary sector and 
£3,000 for the secondary sector.  Wirral allocated £2,729 per primary child and £3,892 per 
secondary child in 2013-14. 
 
Taking account of this no change is proposed in this area. 
 
 
3.2 Deprivation 
 
The DfE have not proposed any changes to the deprivation element of the funding 
formula.  Wirral will continue to fund deprivation based on free school meals and the six 
IDACI bands. 
In total £20.5m is allocated through this element (11% of total funding). 
 
3.3 Prior Attainment – Low cost, high incidence special education needs (LCHI SEN) 
 
The measure for the LHCI SEN will still use the Early Years Foundation Stage Profile 
(EYFSP) as the main indicator for prior attainment for primary aged pupils.  Under the old 
EYFSP, any child who did not achieve 78 points will attract funding.  The new EYFSP was 
introduced in 2012-13 and any child who did not achieve a good level of development will 
also qualify for funding. 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 41



Currently, secondary aged children qualify for funding if they do not achieve a level 4 in 
English and maths and this identifies approximately 10% of pupils.  However, part of the 
DfE review found that only 20% of pupils who achieved a level 4 in English or maths went 
on to achieve 5+ A*-C GCSEs in English and Maths.  In light of this, the DfE have changed 
the indicator to target children who do not achieve a level 4 in English or maths.   
 
In 2013-14, Wirral allocated funding to 1,436 children who did not achieve a level 4 in 
English and maths.  Using the new indicator, it is estimated that a further 2,300 secondary 
children would be identified; a total of 3,736 children would attract funding.  This may have 
the effect of widening the distribution of SEN funding to schools. 
 
In total £8.3m is allocate
[...]
g for teachers attending review meetings. 
 
Of those authorities not choosing to use the LAC element, St Helens indicated that they 
never previously used a LAC indicator in their formula and have no plans to do so in the 
future.  Manchester, with a LAC population of 1,310 pupils and a LAC per 10,000 rate of 
226 pupils, felt that as looked after children were already being funded through the Pupil 
Premium grant, that additional resources were not required.   
 
On Wirral if the LAC rate within the formula was increased, this would redistribute resources 
and could provide additional funding to some schools to target to LAC in addition to the 
Pupil Premium. For example the rate could be doubled to £1,152, however this would cost 
an additional £250,000. 
With schools settlements being “flat cash” this sum would need to be identified (and top 
sliced) from other formula elements 
 
3.7 Sparsity 
 
For 2014-15, the DfE have introduced a sparsity factor to help avoid small rural schools 
becoming unviable.  As this factor is directed at local authorities with rural schools, it is not 
proposed to consult on this element. 
 
 
 
 

Page 44



3.8 Lump Sum 
 
For 2014-15, along with a maximum lump sum cap of £175,000 (reduced from £200,000), 
the DfE have also allowed local authorities to differentiate the lump sum by primary and 
secondary phase. 
 
It is proposed that the local formula will continue to allocate the lump sum figure of 
£100,000 to both primary and secondary sector schools. 
 
 
3.9 Delegation of free school milk 
 
Currently for primary schools, the delegated amount for free school milk of £148,600 is 
based on 60% free school meals and 40% AWPU.  In 2014-15, it is proposed delegation 
will be solely based on free school meals, since this will better reflect the cost incurred for 
free school milk. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

1. The views of the Forum are sought prior to a consultation with schools over the 
summer 

2. A report on the outcome and recom
[...]
xtend this offer for one more year. 

 
2.8 A joint meeting of the two Headteacher groups with responsibility for traded services 
took place in April. They discussed and agreed to a series of recommendations made 
that were similar to those agreed in principle in April by Wirral Council’s Chief Executive 
Stratgey Group (CESG). 

 
2.9 The recommendations have also been taken to Secondary Headteachers, Primary 
Headteachers and Governors and the feedback has been very positive from schools on 
the proposed ways forward. 

 
2.10 The first recommendation from the CESG/Headteacher reports stated that: 

In principle to manage school traded services cost effectively and efficiently across the LA under the 
Assistant Chief Executive / Head of Universal & Council Infrastructure Services utilising existing 
council frameworks from 2013/14 and to include all current school traded services. 

 
2.10.1 Therefore the main focus has been developing a business plan under the 

leadership of David Armstrong.  This is now ready to go to the Headteacher 
Management Group for initial approval on July 1st 2013 and aspects of it have been 
shared with Council service managers.  

 
2.10.2 The post of Senior Manager (School Traded Services) under David Armstrong 

has been agreed as part of the management restructure and that post is now taken 
up by Stuart Bellerby. 

 
2.10.3 This does not necessarily mean that all school traded services would be 

directly line managed  through the Assistant Chief Executive / Head of Universal & 
Council Infrastructure Services. 

 
2.11 The second and third recommendations stated that: 
 

The current traded service budgets and staffing are reviewed taking account of the income generated. 
All traded service budgets for 2013/14 are reviewed in agreement with Corporate Finance and the 
relevant Departmental leads. Appropriate service charges for the overheads of a coordinated traded 
service are developed. 

 
Page 48



2.11.1 A series of meetings with service managers is to be established to review the 
budgets relating to school traded services.  The main purpose is to collate 
information pertaining to school traded services against school income and provide 
some support for additional income generation.  We have an aggregated summary 
of income from schools relating to school traded services (See Appendix 1), but 
some services outside of CYPD have previously been reluctant to share their 
budget and spending plans. 

 
2.11.2 Service charges have been suggested and are awaiting ratification from 

CESG. 
 

2.12 The fourth recommendation stated that: 
Any proposed or new traded services from Wirral Council are considered to come under the new 
traded services organisation and follow similar principles as the current traded services. 

 
2.12.1 Five new services have taken this approach and these are: 

2.12.1.1 Occupational Health for schools 
2.12.1.2 Wirral Council’s One to One Coaching Service 
2.12.1.3 e-Learning Provision 
2.12.1.4 Wirral Educational Psychology Service 
2.12.1.5 Information Management Data Service 
 

2.13 The fifth recommendation stated that: 
The new traded services organisation considers new business opportunities and legal structures and 
reports back to a future meeting. 
 

2.13.1 The considered view is that this recommendation cannot be acted on unless 
the other four recommendations are developed. 

 
2.13.2 No decisions on this have been taken and suggestions for possible ways 

forward are: 
2.13.2.1 Take no action and maintain the status quo 
2.13.2.2 Manage school traded services cost effectively and efficiently across 

the LA under the Assistant Chief Executive / Head of Universal & Council 
Infrastructure Services utilising existing council frameworks 

2.13.2.3 Withdraw from traded services activity and leave schools to manage 
their own processes 

2.13.2.4 Operate traded services and/or school improvement through a jointly 
managed organisation working with othe
[...]

During this time (2013-2015) an agreed strategy to establish a sustainable 
resource and a robust system of evaluating the impact of the centres on 
improved educational outcomes can be devised and implemented and the 
level of funding can be monitored and evaluated to establish whether any 
further change is needed.  
 
The reduction in costs that result from the reduction to 2 CLCs and a staffing 
re-structure would enable strategic investment in new equipment and 
repair/replacement of existing equipment. Table 5 shows potential annual 
funding based on a percentage reduction in staffing costs. 
 

 
 

Page 56



5 

Table 5 – potential annual funding available for strategic investment if current 
staffing costs are reduced. 
 

Current staffing 
costs (£) 

5% 
reduction 

10% 
reduction 

15% 
reduction 

20% 
reduction 

628,227 31,411 62,823 94,234 125,645 
 
 
Consultation 
 
The Schools Group and Non-schools group are asked to consult and consider the 
contents of this report with their appropriate groups prior to decisions being made at 
the Schools Forum scheduled for 3 July 2013 on the following questions: 
 
Question 1: 
 

a. Should the Combined Budget for CLCs be reduced from April 2014? 
b. If the budget is to be reduced, then what level of reduction should be 

implemented? 
c. Once the level of budget reduction is determined, how should this funding 

be delegated to schools? 
 
The recommendation is that the Combined Budget for CLCs should not be reduced. 
The benefit that Wirral pupils receive from having access to the CLCs is beneficial to 
all schools. 
 
Question 2: 
 

a. Should the number of CLCs be reduced? 
 
The recommendation is that the number of CLCs should be reduced to 2. One of the 
CLCs should be closed and the building re-assigned for an alternative use. The 
activities and equipment that are provided by this CLC should be transferred to the 
remaining 2 Centres. 
 
Question 3: 
 

a. Should the Governance and Management Structu
[...]
t blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM - 3rd July 2013 
 
Funding High Needs Students aged 16-24 Update 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The purpose of this report is to provide an update about funding high needs 
(SEN) students aged 16 -25 years. This follows a report to Forum in 
September 2012. That report drew attention to the proposed changes and 
also pointed out budgetary pressures. 
 

1. Background 
 

The Government announced new arrangements for funding educational 
provision for pupils and students with high needs.  These arrangements 
were introduced in April 2013.   
 
The details of this new approach were set out in the School funding 
reform: Next steps towards a fairer system, published on 26 March 2012 
and in School funding reform: Arrangements for 2013-14, published on 27 
June 2012.   Each Local Authority will become responsible for managing 
the funding for education support for high needs students aged 0-25.   

 
The Government has defined high needs students as pupils and students 
who need educational provision that costs more in total, including the basic 
provision given to all pupils and students, than approximately £10,000 per 
year. This threshold defines the level of need that the Government expects 
to be met through mainstream funding and those for whom additional 
funding is required.  Pupils and students with high needs include those 
aged from birth to 19 with high-level special educational needs (SEN) and 
those aged 16-25 with high-level learning difficulties or disabilities (LDD) 
including those aged 19-25 who are subject to a learning difficulty 
assessment (LDA). 

The Local Authority has been working closely with both local and national 
providers to forecast learner numbers for 2013/14. The Local Authority 
submitted initial forecast information to the Education Funding Agency in 
September 2012 and the overall HNS numbers came to 323. A final return 
was due on the 22nd February 2013 and the forecast then came to 331. 
[...]
 
Budget 
   SEN / Home Tuition / 
LACES 
Admissions 

Outcomes from 
consultation on  
§ High needs 
§ Early years 
§ Funding formula 
§ CLCs 
 

  School funding formula 
proposals 2015-16 

Draft School Finance 
Regulations 

 School Finance 
Regulations 

 
 

Harmonisation Update 
Scheme for Financing 
Schools 
Schools Formula 
Exceptional Items 

  Early Years Formula  
SEN Funding Formula 
Schools Funding Formula 

Traded Services  

 
 

A
genda Item

 13

P
age 71



P
age 72

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Previous meeting
	3 Schools Budget Outturn 2012-13
	Schools Outturn Appendix

	4 School Balances as at 31st March 2013
	5 High Needs options
	AppA and B Special Funding Model  May
	AppC High Needs Schools ForumJuly2013
	AppD high Needs SchoolsForumJuly2013

	6 Nursery School Funding
	EYSFF - Formula Proposal for maintained nurseries - SA

	7 DfE and local funding formula proposals
	8 Traded Services Update
	9 City Learning Centres Review
	10 Funding High Needs Students aged 16-24 Update
	11 Scheme for Financing Schools - Approval for changes
	12 Forum Membership
	13 Workplan



Minutes of the meeting


WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

Wednesday, 3 July 2013 
 

Present:  M Kophamel (Vice Chair) 
 

   Schools Group 
S Allen    A Moore 
B Cummings   S Peach  
W Fairman   C Penn  
C Hughes   K Podmore 
L Ireland   M Walker 
B Jordan   J Weise 
S Lloyd   G Zsapka 
        

  

   Non-Schools Group 
   J Kenny   B McGregor 

D McDonald   N Reilly   
    

In Attendance:  
D Armstrong   S Dainty 
P Arista    K Lloyd 
P Ashcroft   D Marchant 

   S Ashley   C McGowan 
J Bevan   A Roberts 

   Cllr. W Clements  P Sheridan 
C Chow    

    
Apologies:  M Brown   S Higginson 
   E Cogan   D Kitchin 
   S Davies   R Longster 
   P Dixon    

K Frost    S McNamara 
J Gordon   J Owens 

   J Hassall   G Pritchard 
 

234 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes from the meeting were accepted as a true record. 
 
 

235 MATTERS ARISING  
 

The proposals from the Transport Consultation are due to go to Cabinet on 
Thursday 11th July 2013.   

 
 

236 SCHOOLS BUDGET OUTTURN 2012-13  
 

Andrew Roberts presented the provisional outturn figures for 2012-13, 
showing an under spend of £472,000.  There is, in total, £2m of DSG funds 



held in reserve. This is earmarked for JE and harmonisation (£668k), the cost 
of automatic readers (£415k), school contingency (£194k), CLCs (£115k), 
ASTs (£136k) and an unallocated balance (£472k).  
 
Resolved  
The Forum noted the report. 

 
 

237 SCHOOL BALANCES AS AT 31ST MARCH 2013  
 

Sue Ashley reported that the school balances have risen as at 31st March 
2013 by £1.8m to £11.9m.  Schools should be clear about why they hold 
balances and how they plan to use them. 
Although 4 schools finished the year with deficit balances only 1 school has 
requested a deficit budget for 2013-14.   
 
Resolved 
The Forum noted the report. 

 
 

238 HIGH NEEDS OPTIONS  
 

Paul Ashcroft explained that the consultation for High Need top ups was 
prepared by the Forum’s SEN Steering Group.  The paper will be sent to 
schools shortly; the consultation will run until October half term.  It is a 
comprehensive consultation split into the following sections:- 

§ Special schools 
§ Base provision in mainstream schools 
§ Alternative provision 
§ Mainstream schools 
§ Post 16 provision  

 
The non-teacher representative commented that the proposals need more 
clarification and an analysis/review is required for each school in order to 
identify each student’s needs and requirements, this should help allocate the 
correct levels of top up funding in a fair and transparent manner.  This 
comment will be considered alongside the responses from the consultation.   
 
Resolved 
The Forum agreed to consult on the proposals and consider the responses at 
the next forum meeting. 

 
 

239 NURSERY SCHOOL FUNDING  
 

Kath Lloyd informed the Forum of the increased entitlement and funding for 2 
year olds.   
Andrew Roberts highlighted the need to consult schools and early year’s 
providers on:- 

§ The changes arising from the national review of the Early Years Single 
Funding Formula (EYSFF) and proposals to simplify it.   



§ The additional costs incurred by maintained nursery schools 
compared to other providers and how that might be better reflected in 
the formula.   

   
Resolved 
The Forum noted the report and agreed to consult with schools and early 
years providers regarding changes to the EYSFF.     

 
 

240 DFE AND LOCAL FUNDING FORMULA PROPOSALS  
 

Andrew Roberts summarised the DfEs changes to the schools’ funding 
formula in 2014-15 along with some proposed local amendments.  Schools 
will be consulted on the following changes:- 

§ Low cost, high incidence SEN – for secondary schools the national 
indicator will change to children who do not achieve level 4 in English 
or Maths.  

§ English as an additional language (EAL) – it is proposed locally to 
allocate the funding for EAL children for the first 3 years in the 
education system, instead of 1 year.  

§ Looked after Children (LAC) – The DfE will require LAs to change the 
indicator from children looked after for 6 months to children looked 
after for 1 day.  In addition, a view on whether there should be a local 
change to the amount, e.g. to double this funding to £1,125. 

§ Delegation of free school milk – it is proposed to delegate this funding 
on the basis of Free School Meals (FSM) pupils only. 

§ Split sites – to consider sites split by a road and with more than 1 
reception area. 

There are no suggested changes for pupil led funding, deprivation, mobility, or 
the lump sum.  
 
An academy representative on behalf of other head teachers requested that 
deprivation funding is looked at again, particularly as pupil premium is set to 
rise in 2014-15.  A KS3 pupil on FSM could generate £7356.21 compared to 
£3891.65 for a KS3 child who is not on FSM.  As we move towards a national 
funding formula other forum members stated that they would prefer that 
deprivation is not consulted on at this time. 
The discussion moved to the Pupil Premium funding, the impact on raising 
achievement and the significance OFSTED are placing on it. 
    
Resolved 
The views of the Forum were sought on the proposed consultation and a 
report on the outcome will be brought to the next meeting. 

 
 

241 TRADED SERVICES UPDATE  
 

David Armstrong briefed the Forum about the move to a consistent approach 
for Traded Services under the leadership of Stuart Bellerby.  Meetings have 
taken place with the 2 Headteacher groups with recommendations made that 
are similar to those agreed in principle by Wirral’s Chief Executive Strategy 
Group.  The recommendations were:- 



 
1. In principle to manage school traded services cost effectively and 

efficiently across the LA under the Assistant Chief Executive / Head of 
Universal & Council Infrastructure Services utilising existing council 
frameworks from 2013/14 and to include all current school traded 
services. 

2. The current traded service budgets and staffing are reviewed taking 
account of the income generated. 

3. All traded service budgets for 2013/14 are reviewed in agreement with 
Corporate Finance and the relevant Departmental leads. Appropriate 
service charges for the overheads of a coordinated traded service are 
developed. 

4. Any proposed or new traded services from Wirral Council are considered 
to come under the new traded services organisation and follow similar 
principles as the current traded services. 

5. The new traded services organisation considers new business 
opportunities and legal structures and reports back to a future meeting. 

 
Resolved 
The Forum noted the report and endorsed the recommendations agreed by 
the Headteacher management group and CESG. 

 
 

242 CITY LEARNING CENTRES REVIEW  
 

Following the request for a review of City Learning Centres (CLCs) by 
secondary schools Phil Sheridan summarised the current position as follows:- 

§ CLCs are funded through a combined budget  
§ Each CLC has its own governance, management and staffing 

structure. 
§ Current funding does not allow for equipment replacement of 

technology that is in need of repair and dated. 
§ There is no intention for the LA to reduce funding at this time, but if 

they did any reduction would be delegated to schools.  Delegation is 
the favoured position of secondary schools and academies. 

  
Resolved  
 The Schools Members of the Forum voted on the following proposals:- 

1. That the combined budget for CLCs should be reduced (3 for, 8 
against, 3 abstentions).   Therefore, the overall CLC budgets should 
remain at their current level. 

2. That the governance and management structure of the CLCs should 
be reduced to one and a business plan produced (13 for, 1 
abstention). 

3. That in principal, the number of CLCs should be reduced from 3 to 2, 
however, the final decision should be taken by the Management 
Committee. (10 for, abstentions 4).  

 
 

243 FUNDING HIGH NEEDS STUDENTS AGED 16-24 UPDATE  
 



Paul Arista updated the Forum about high needs (SEN) students aged 16 – 
24 years.  Since April 2013 the Local Authority has been responsible for 
distributing high needs support above the place funding amount of £10k.  
Wirral has 331 learners who require funding for 2013/14.  There is an 
estimated budget shortfall of £27k which will have to be met from elsewhere 
in the DSG.  Discussions are continuing with the EFA, this is an area where 
there are likely to be increasing budget pressures. 
 
Resolved 
The Report was noted. 
The Forum unanimously agreed to continue dialogue with the EFA to highlight 
future budget pressures that are not sustainable beyond 2013/14. 

 
 

244 SCHEME FOR FINANCING SCHOOLS - APPROVAL FOR CHANGES  
 
Sue Ashley confirmed that the Scheme changes had been consulted with schools. 
 
 

245 FORUM MEMBERSHIP  
 

Sue Ashley updated the meeting on the current Forum representation, 
vacancies and future changes. 
 
Resolved 
The report was noted 

 
 

246 WORKPLAN  
 

The dates of future meetings were noted:- 
 
13th November 2013  
22nd January 2014 
2nd April 2014 
2nd July 2014 

 
 

247 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

Thanks to Morag Kophamel for her work as vice-chair and as a Primary 
headteacher representative, and good luck in her new role.   
Thanks, also, to Paula Dixon for her contribution as a secondary Headteacher 
representative and more recently as an academy representative. 
Welcome to Wendy Fairman the new PRU member of the Forum.  

 
 
 


